
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

LISA BOGNUDA L5.6 
ACTING GENERAL MANAGER 

PETER SEVCIK 
DISTRICT ENGINEER 

NOVEMBER 24, 2010 

AGENDA ITEM 
E-5 

DECEMBER 1, 2010 

AECOM AND WSC CONTRACT AMENDMENTS FOR PROPOSITION 84 
GRANT APPLICATION SUPPORT AND 2010 URBAN WATER 

MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

ITEM 

Consider execution of an amendment to AECOM contract for Waterline Intertie Project for 
Proposition 84 grant application support and Water Systems Consulting Inc. contract for 
Proposition 84 grant application support and additional services for preparation of 2010 Urban 
Water Management Plan Update [RECOMMEND APPROVALj. 

BACKGROUND 

The State of California Department of Water Resources (DWR) published the attached "Grant 
Program Guidelines" and "Proposal Solicitation Packages" for Round 1 of Proposition 84 
Grants. DWR held workshops throughout the state the week of November 15, 2010. Grant 
submittals are due to DWR by January 7, 2011 . As set forth in the Guidelines, DWR has 
reserved a TOTAL of $11 .5 Million for the Central Coast Funding Area (Including SLO County). 
NCSD's best opportunity to access some of these grant funds is to participate in a regional 
submittal. SLO County Public Works staff is recommending that the NCSD Waterline Intertie 
Project be included in their proposed submittal along with two County projects. The importation 
of supplemental water to the Nipomo Mesa is a high priority in the adopted Integrated Regional 
Water Management Plan. 

Staff is preparing the grant submittal package for the District's portion and needs assistance in 
two areas, especially given the short time frame for preparing the application. One area that 
staff needs assistance with is the preparation of the economic analysis of the project as 
described in the Proposal Solicitation Package. AECOM has provided the attached scope of 
work and fee estimate to prepare the two economic analysis attachments required for the grant 
application package. 

The other area that staff needs assistance with is the preparation of the AB 1420 self­
certification documents that must be completed by the District in order to be eligible to receive 
grant funds. Compliance with AB 1420 is related to the implementation of the CUWCC BMP's. 
Attached is a document that describes the AB 1420 compliance requirements. WSC will 
provide a scope of work and fee estimate to assist staff with this effort by November 30, 2010. 
As envisioned by staff, WSC would facilitate a workshop with staff and the Water Conservation 
Committee to review each BMP, determine the current level of implementation of each BMP, 
and determine the future level of implementation of each BMP that is appropriate for the District 
so that the AB 1420 self-certification documents can be completed. 

Review of the BMP's and preparation of an Annual BMP Monitoring Report is also currently 
holding up the circulation of the Draft 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. In going through 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



AGENDA ITEM E-5 
DECEMBER 1, 2010 

the current status of BMP's for the Proposition 84 Grant Application, WSC will be in a position 
to complete the BMP Monitoring Report so that the Draft 2010 UWMP can be circulated. The 
scope of work from WSC will also include this additional work as well. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The AECOM cost for assisting staff with preparation of the Proposition 84 grant application will 
be offset if the District is successful in obtaining some grant funding for the Waterline Intertie 
Project. 

The WSC costs for assisting staff with preparation of the Proposition 84 grant application will 
be offset if the District is successful in obtaining some grant funding for the Waterline Intertie 
Project and the costs related to the 2010 UWMP Update are necessary in order to complete 
the update. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to: 

1. Continue with preparation of a Proposition 84 Grant Application cooperatively with SLO 
County. 

2. Execute an amendment in the amount of $11,366 to the existing AECOM Contract for 
the WIP project for Proposition 84 grant application support. 

3. Execute an amendment to the existing WSC Contract for Preparation of 2010 Urban 
Water Management Plan Update for Proposition 84 grant application support and 
completion of the UWMP update. 

ATTACHMENTS 

• AECOM Contract Amendment Request Dated November 23, 2010 
• WSC Contract Amendment Request - TO BE DISTRIBUTED SEPARATELY BY 

NOVEMBER 30, 2010 
• AB 1420 Compliance Requirements 

T:\BOARD MATTERS\BOARD MEETINGS\BOARD LETTER\201 0\1 01201 WIP CONTRACT AMENDMENT #11 UWMP 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3.doc 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



AaCOM 

November 23, 2010 

Mr. Peter Sevcik, PE 
District Engineer 
Nipomo Community Services District 
148 S Wilson 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

Dear Mr. Sevcik, 

AECOM 805 542 9840 tel 

1194 Pacific Street 805 542 9990 fax 

Suite 204 
San Luis Obispo CA 93401 

www.aecom.com 

Scope Amendment #11 - Assistance for Proposition 84 Grant Funding Application 

AECOM is pleased to present this proposal for assistance with the Proposition 84 grant funding 
application for the Waterline Intertie Project (WIP). The scope is based on requirements of the 
August 2010 Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) Proposal Solicitation Package for 
Proposition 84 Implementation Grants, Attachments 7 and 8. 

The following information will be provided for Attachment 7, Economic Analysis: Water Supply Costs 
and Benefits, according to the IRWM requirements: 

IRWM Attachment 7 Requirement WIP-Specific 
Narrative description of the project's economic AECOM will work with District staff to capture the 
costs most up-to-date and inclusive project costs. 

AECOM will provide construction cost opinion 
and contingency, and rely on District staff to 
provide additional other "non-construction" 
project costs. 

Cost details for the entire project using Table 11 AECOM will coordinate with District staff to 
and the information in Table 7 ensure consistency of Att. 7 with rest of 

application 
Narrative description of all the project's expected 
water supply benefits, including those achieved Relying on project knowledge and published 
by restoring, protecting, or enhancing beneficial reports and analyses, AECOM will provide a 
uses, which shall include the following items: narrative to describe the water supply benefits, 

Estimates of without-project conditions; e.g. including but not limited to: reduction of 
current and future water supplies and groundwater pumping, satisfying court 
demands stipulation, and the reduction of salts 

Estimates of with-project conditions; e.g. concentrations in water and wastewater. 

improvements in new water supplies made 
available to meet demands 
Description of methods used to estimate 
without- and with-project conditions 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Aa'COM 

IRWM Attachment 7 Requirement WIP-Specific 
Description of the distribution of local, 
regional, and statewide benefits 
Identification of beneficiaries 
When the benefits will be received 
Uncertainty of the benefits 
Description of any adverse effects 

Narrative discussion that describes, qualifies, and Data provided will be supported by narrative. 
supports the values entered in the tables 
If possible, quantified estimates of the physical The physical benefit of additional water supply 
and economic benefits using Table 12, 13, and will be supplied in Table 12. AECOM will 
14, as applicable. Table 12 is used to present investigate potential other economic and physical 
physical and economic benefits. Table 13 is benefits to the project and provide the analyses. 
used for the benefits in an avoided cost of future 
projects. Table 14 is used if the benefit is 
estimated in some other way (i.e., not using a 
unit monetary value or an avoided cost). 
Documentation to support information presented 
in the project, including studies, reports, and Any reports used to support the analysis will be 
technical data, which will be used to assess the referenced and included with the submittal. 
project's ability to produce the benefits claimed. 

The following information will be provided, where applicable, for Attachment 8, Water Quality and 
Other Expected Benefits, according to the IRWM requirements: 

IRWM Attachment 8 Requirement 
Complete Table 16 - Water Quality and Other 
Expected Benefits 
Narrative discussion of the estimates of without-
project physical conditions 
Narrative discussion of the estimates of with-project 
physical conditions 
Description of methods used to estimate without-
and with-project conditions 
Description of potential other benefits 
Description of the distribution of local, regional, and 
statewide benefits, as applicable 
Identification of beneficiaries 
When the benefits will be received 
Uncertainty associated with the benefits 
Description of any adverse effects 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Aa'COM 

Deliverables & Schedule 
The following table summarizes the schedule for the work deliverables. The budget includes time for 
a phone call to discuss District comments on the draft analysis. Each deliverable will be provided 
electronically in PDF format. 

Submittal date 1 
Review Period 

Draft Attachments 7 & 8 12/10 
District Review & Comment 12/10 -12/14 
Draft final Attachments 7 & 8 12117 
for submittal to County 

County Review & Comment 12/17 - 12/22 
Final Attachments 7 & 8 12/28 

Budget 
Our fee and charges will be invoiced on a time and materials basis, with a budget not to exceed 
$11,366, as detailed in the attached table, unless additional authorization is requested in writing. The 
current fee schedule, also attached, was used to develop this budget. 

Sincerely, 

Michael K. Nunley, PE 
Project Manager 

Jon Hanlon, PE 
Managing Engineer 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Project Budget 

Waterline Intertie Project 
Economic Analysis & Water Quality Benefits for Prop 84 Grant Application 

Task Description 

Task Group 1 
Data Analysis and Research 
Draft Attachments 7 & 8 
Conference call to discuss review comments 
Draft Final Attachments 7 & 8 (for County) 
Final Attachments 7 & 8 

Subtotal 

Total 
--

11123/2010 

Personnel Hours 
..... ..... 
l-
~ 
~ 
c: 
'bil 
c: 
~ .. 

~ l-
<J .:2 

1.;: c: 
""' ~ 
0 rrJ 

2 4 
2 

I 2 
I 2 

4 10 

4 10 

Page 1 of 1 

l-
~ 
~ 

c: 
'bil 
c: 
~ 
~ -~ 
' OJ 
C 

'" '" < 

18 
20 

2 
10 
10 

60 

60 

'" l-
::I 
C 

.5 ::r:1 
8 -~ -"0 0 
< f-< 

18 
4 30 

4 
2 15 
1 14 

7 81 

7 81 

Personnel Category 
Officer 

Senior Engineer II 
Associate Engineer 

Admin 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

l-
C 

J:l 
~ 

...:l 

2,250 
3, 888 

570 
1.944 
1,872 

10,524 

10,524 

$/HR 
$230.00 
$160.00 
$125.00 
$72.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

S 

NipomoCSD 

Budget 
i 

I 

~ 
~ r.. 
l-
C 

J:l 
~ 

...:l 
I -; c: -c c 

Z f-< 

180 $ 2,430 
311 $ 4,199 

46 $ 616 
156 $ 2,100 
150 .$ 2 ,022 

842 1$ 11,366 

842 S 11,366 

A2"COM 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Enclosure 1 
Compliance with AB 1420 Requirements 

Assembly Bill (AB) 1420 (Stats. 2007, ch. 628) amended the Urban Water Management 
Planning Act, Water Code Section 10610 et seq., to require, effective January 1, 2009, that 
the terms of, and eligibility for, any water management grant or loan made to an urban water 
supplier and awarded or administered by the Department of Water Resources (DWR), State 
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), or California Bay-Delta Authority (CBDA) or its 
successor agency (collectively referred to as "Funding Agencies") , be conditioned on the 
implementation of the water Demand Management Measures (DMMs) described in Water 
Code Section 10631 (f). 

Water management grants and loans include programs and projects for surface water or 
groundwater storage, recycling, desalination, water conservation, water supply reliability and 
water supply augmentation. This funding includes, but is not limited to, funds made 
available pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 75026 (Integrated Regional Water 
Management Program). 

Who is an Urban Water Supplier? 

"Urban Water Supplier" means a supplier, either publicly or privately owned, providing water 
for municipal purposes either directly or indirectly to more than 3000 customers or supplying 
more than 3000 acre-feet of water annually. An urban water supplier includes a supplier or 
contractor for water, regardless of the basis of right, which distributes or sells for ultimate 
resale to customers (Water Code Section 10617). 

All urban water suppliers, whether members or not of the California Urban Water 
Conservation Council (CUWCC) Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), regardless of 
duration of membership, are subject to AB 1420 if applying for a water management grant 
or loan. 

Demand Management Measures and Best Management Practices 

AB 1420 conditions eligibility for a water management grant or loan on implementing the 
DMMs listed in Water Code section 10631 (f). These DMMs correspond to the fourteen Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) listed and described in the CUWCC MOU. Based on this, 
DWR has consulted with the CUWCC and appropriate funding agencies, and determined 
that it will equate the DMMs with the BMPs described in the CUWCC MOU for loan and 
grant funding eligibility purposes. 

AB 1420 Requirements 

AB 1420 requires: 

(1) DWR, the State Water Board, and CBDA to condition water management grants or 
loans made to an urban water supplier on the implementation of the DMMs described in 
Water Code section 10631. [As noted above, the DMMs correspond to the BMPs described 
in the CUWCC Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)], 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



(2) DWR, in consultation with the State Water Board and the CBDA, to develop eligibility 
requirements that consider the California Urban Water Conservation Council's BMPs; and, 

3) DWR to exercise its discretionary authority to determine whether an urban water 
supplier is eligible for a water management grant or loan. 

What does BMP Implementation Compliance Mean? 

Urban water supplier may be eligible for a water management grant or loan if it 
demonstrates that it is implementing or scheduling the implementation of BMPs, as 
follows: 

1. The urban water supplier is currently implementing all BMPs at a coverage 
level determined by the CUWCC MOU: http://www.cuwcc.org/mou-main-page.aspx; 

or 

2. The urban water supplier has submitted a schedule, budget, and finance plan 
commencing within the first year of the agreement for which grant funds are 
requested to implement all BMPs at the coverage level determined by the 
CUWCC MOU; or 

3. The urban water supplier has demonstrated by providing supporting 
documentation that certain BMPs are "not locally cost effective." "Not locally 
cost effective" means that the present value of the local benefits of 
implementing a BMP is less than the present value of the local costs of 
implementing that BMP. 

Compliance on a regional basis requires participation in a regional conservation program 
consisting of two or more urban water suppliers that achieves the level of conservation or 
water efficiency savings equivalent to the amount of conservation or savings achieved if 
each of the participating urban water suppliers implemented the water demand 
management measures. The urban water supplier administering the regional program shall 
provide participating urban water suppliers and DWR with data to demonstrate that the 
regional program is consistent with this clause. DWR shall review the data to determine 
whether the urban water suppliers in the regional program are meeting the eligibility 
requirements [Water Code section 10631 .5(b)(2)(A)(ii)] . 

Past, current, and near future implementation of each BMP must together demonstrate that 
the urban water supplier is implementing BMPs at the coverage level determined by the 
CUWCC MOU. 

Alternative Conservation Approaches: 

AB 1420 allows for the implementation of alternative conservation approaches. [Water 
Code section 1 0631.5(b)(1 )(A)]. For the purpose of loan and grant program this includes 
CUWCC Flex Track BMPs and/or other alternative conservation approaches. If an urban 
water supplier chooses to implement alternative conservation approaches, they must 
provide equal or greater water savings than the established BMPs. 

2 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



For the details of BMP implementation and Flex Track, see 
http://www.cuwcc.org/moulexhibit-1-bmp-definitions-schedules-requirements .. aspx. The 
CUWCC is currently in the process of writing BMP Guidebooks to assist agencies with their 
BMP program implementation. 

What Do I have to do to Demonstrate Compliance with AS 1420? 

Urban water suppliers must demonstrate, by completing AB 1420 Self-Certification 
Statement Table 1, that they are implementing all BMPs at the coverage level determined 
by the CUWCC MOU. 

Urban water suppliers are required to complete the AB 1420 Self-Certification Statement 
Table 1 (Table 1). Table 1 provides an update of past and current BMP implementation, to 
demonstrate whether suppliers are implementing BMPs at the coverage level determined by 
the CUWCC MOU. 

If urban water suppliers are not implementing all BMPs at the coverage level determined 
by the CUWCC MOU, they may be eligible to receive grant and loan funds by providing a 
schedule, budget, and finance plan to implement all BMPs at the coverage level determined 
by the CUWCC MOU. 

Table 2 provides information on the schedule, budget, and finance plan to implement all 
BMPs, commencing during the first year of the agreement, for a project for which the urban 
water supplier receives funds. 

Tables 1 and 2 are not complete without a signature of an authorized representative of the 
urban water supplier. By signing Table 1, the authorized representative certifies under 
penalty of perjury that all information and claims regarding compliance, implementation of 
the BMPs, and financing plans are true and accurate. The urban water supplier and its 
authorized representative understand that the information in Tables 1 and 2 and the 
supporting documents are extremely important and must be true and accurate. Falsification 
or inaccuracies in Tables 1 and 2 and in any supporting documents may, at the discretion of 
the Funding Agency, result in loss of all grant or loan funds to the applicant. Additionally, 
the Funding Agency may take legal action to recover any disbursed funds and refer the 
matter to the Attorney General's Office. 

Urban water suppliers must also submit hard copies of any reports that support or 
substantiate claims made on Tables 1 and 2 regarding past, current, and planned BMP 
implementation or alternative conservation approaches, as well as any documentation 
supporting a claim of exemption. These reports include urban water management plans, 
and the most recent BMP reports to the CUWCC as part of the Urban MOU. If the urban 
water supplier is not a CUWCC member, any reports on BMP implementation and/or 
alternative conservation approaches must be submitted to DWR in the CUWCC report 
format. 

Some Funding Agencies may provide funds to help the urban water supplier implement 
BMPs and/or alternative conservation approaches to comply with AB 1420. AB 1420 
Compliance Table 3 should be completed and submitted only if the grant or loan program 
allows funding to be used for BMP implementation, and the urban water supplier is 

3 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



proposing to use grant or loan funds for BMP implementation to comply with AB 1420. The 
use of grant or loan funds for BMP compliance and/or alternative conservation approaches, 
and conditions of that usage (amount of funding, cost-share, etc.) are program specific. 

How Often Must Documentation be Provided? 

An urban water supplier must complete Tables 1 and 2 for each grant or loan program. An 
urban water supplier who already has a signed agreement and has submitted Tables 1 and 
2 will need to submit an updated Tables 1 and 2 when applying for funds from the same or 
another grant or loan program. Updated information must include any changes in the 
implementation schedule, financing, budget, and level of coverage. If there are no updates 
or changes to Tables 1 and 2, then there is no need to re-submit these tables. 

Where to Submit Documents 

The completed documents should be submitted as follows: 

1. Submit the original Table 1 (and the original Table 2, if applicable), all supporting 
reports (BMP reporting) , and documents substantiating the status of BMP 
implementation as described in Table 1 or any other documents (e.g., BMPs that 
have been implemented in the past, are currently being implemented, or are 
scheduled for implementation with a schedule, budget, level of implementation, 
and financing plan). 

Via US Mail Via Hand Delivery 
Baryohay Davidoff Baryohay Davidoff 
(Attn. AB 1420 Compliance) (Attn. AB 1420 Compliance) 
Department of Water Resources Department of Water Resources 
Office of Water Use Efficiency & Transfers Office of Water Use Efficiency & Transfers 
PO BOX 942836 901 P Street, Third Floor 
Sacramento, CA 94236 Sacramento, CA 95814 

2. Submit a copy of Table 1, and a copy of Table 2 (and a copy of Table 3, if 
applicable) along with the grant application package to the Funding Agency 

Department Review Process 

Upon receipt of a water management grant or loan application, the Funding Agency will 
request from DWR an AB 1420 eligibility determination. AB 1420 requires that DWR make 
a determination and respond to the Funding Agency within 60 days of the request. Urban 
water suppliers that do not submit a completed Table 1 may not be eligible to receive grant 
or loan funds. 

DWR will do the following: 

1. Review Self-Certification Statement Tables 1 and 2 to determine whether the 
urban water supplier is eligible to receive grant or loan funds . The eligibility 

4 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



determination will be based on information provided in Tables 1 and 2. DWR 
eligibility determination is subject to an audit of the supporting documents and 
information provided with Tables 1 and 2; 

2. Review AB 1420 Compliance Table 3, if applicable; 

3. Inform the Funding Agency, within 60 days of DWR's determination whether an 
urban water supplier is an eligible to receive funding. DWR may also recommend 
that Tables 1 and 2 be included in the grant or loan funding agreement and a 
schedule for submittal of progress reports to the Funding Agency to ensure 
continued compliance; 

4. May audit the supporting documents to verify if all the information provided in 
Table 1 is accurate and valid, and to verify continued compliance. DWR will notify 
both the Funding Agency and the urban water supplier if it finds inaccuracies, 
discrepancies, or false statements to support claims made in Tables 1 and 2; 
and, 

5. May request additional information and documentation, including reports to 
substantiate the accuracy of the information being reviewed before issuing its 
audit findings. 

Failure to Implement BMPs and/or Alternative Conservation Approaches 

Failure to implement BMPs and/or alternative conservation approaches as detailed in 
Tables 1, 2 or 3, if applicable, may cause the Funding Agency, at its sole discretion, to halt 
disbursement of grant or loan funds, not pay any pending invoices, and pursue any other 
applicable legal remedy. 

5 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com




